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July 25, 2011

Hardin County Commissioners
One Courthouse Square
Suite 100
Kenton, Ohio 43326

Dear Commissioners:

On July 12, 2011, I represented the Ohio Environmental Protection Agency (Ohio EPA), Division of
Materials and Waste Management (DMWM), and performed an inspection of the Hardin County
Transfer Station (Transfer Station), Hardin County Closed Landfill (Landfill), and Hardin County
Class IV Compost Facility (Compost Facility). The weather at the time of the inspections was hot
and clear. A significant amount of rain fall occurred in Hardin County the previous day. Following
are the results of the inspections.

Transfer Station:

Mr. Duane Paul and Mr. Dennis Hamilton represented the Transfer Station during the inspection.

OAC Rule 3745-27-23(l) states,
The owner or operator shall confine solid waste handling to the smallest practical area. Such
handling shall be supervised by competent operating personnel who shall be thoroughly familiar with
proper operational procedures, with any approved detail plans, specifications, and information and
with the contingency plan.

Mr. Paul was manning the scale house during the inspection. Mr. Hamilton was
manning the waste handling area. No solid waste was present on the waste handling
floor during the inspection. Please continue to make efforts to ensure enough
personnel are present to efficiently operate the Facility at all times.

OAC Rule 3745-27-23(J) states,
The owner or operator shall employ all reasonable measures to collect properly contain, and dispose
of scattered litter, including frequent policing of the area, and the use of wind screen where
necessary.

2. Scattered litter was noted at the Facility in the compactor roll-off bay areas, in the
vegetation surrounding the Transfer Station, and under the compactors. Ohio EPA
has made reference to the debris in these areas during the last couple of
inspections.
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Due to the lack of action taken to police these areas and failure to employ
reasonable measures to collect, properly contain, and dispose of scattered litter,
the owner/operator of the Transfer Station is in violation of GAC Rule 3745-
27-23(J). Please ensure litter is picked up from these areas by Transfer Station
staff or temporary workers provided by the county. Ohio EPA continues to
request that the operator document whether Facility personnel or temporary
workers gather the litter on each respective day. This documentation should be
reflected in the daily log of operations, Form 3.

OAC Rule 3745-27-23(R) states in part,
The owner or operator shall establish, maintain, and implement as necessary a contingency plan

3. A contingency plan was posted that met the requirements of the rule.

OAC Rule 3745-27-23(S) states,
The owner or operator shall maintain the leachate collection system to prevent blockage or
clogging that may impede proper collection of leachate.

4. Leachate from the waste handling floors is directed to the center where a
leachate collection grate is located. The grates were free of materials that may
impede the flow of leachate. Please ensure the pit is cleaned routinely and that
the grates are properly maintained.

OAC Rule 3745-27-23(U) states in part,
The owner or operator shall record facility operations in a daily log. Logs shall be kept on forms
prescribed by the director. All entries required by the log shall be made daily...

5. An administrative survey of the daily records was conducted on this day. Form 3
(daily inspection checklist), Form 2A (incoming waste) and Form 2B (outgoing
waste) were reviewed. The daily records were complete and accurate. Please
continue to ensure the forms are completed daily.

OAC Rule 3745-27-23(X) states,
The owner or operator shall conduct all solid waste storage and handling operations on floors that
readily allow regular wet or dry cleanup operations to prevent odors and nuisances.

6. The waste handling floor was clear of any excess debris. The owner/operator
was adequately placing waste into the transfer containers.

Miscellaneous Comments

7. Scrap tires are normally stored in a roll-off container and transported off-site by
R&R Tire Disposal, registration # 02-STT-001. The open topped roll-off box used
to store tires was adequately covered by a tarp. R&R Tire last removed tires from
the Facility on July 5 and 7, 2011. Please continue to store the tires dry or apply
mosquito larvicide to any tires that hold water.
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8. The leachate from the transfer station is managed by the City's wastewater
treatment plant and the leachate sludge in the catch basins was last collected by
F&L Septic on May 13, 2011. Please retain the disposal papers to verify proper,
legal disposal.

Compost Facility:

Mr. Duane Paul and Mr. Tim McKee represented the Compost Facility during the inspection.

OAC Rule 3745-27-45(K)(3) states,
The owner or operator of a composting facility shall record the facility operations on a daily log...

9. The "Incoming Materials & Distribution" form (Form 2), "Materials Management"
form (Form 3), and the "Daily Inspection Checklist" (Form 4) were reviewed and
found to be complete. However, the owner/operator was using an old version of
Form 2 and 3. Ohio EPA gave Mr. Paul a new version of Form 2 and 3 to utilize.
Please ensure all correct forms are completed accurately and signed
appropriately.

OAC Rule 3745-27-45(A)(6) states,
The owner or operator shall prepare, maintain and implement a contingency plan to address
discovery of prohibited material, fire, explosion, spills, and equipment failure. The owner or
operator shall have a copy of the contingency plan available for inspection by Ohio EPA or the
approved health department during normal operating hours.

10. The contingency plan for the composting facility was posted on the bulletin board.
The contents of the plan contained all the required components as stated in OAC
Rule 374527-45(A)(6).

OAC Rule 3745-27-45(A)(5) states in part,
The owner or operator shall manage any containers used to transport authorized materials to a
composting facility that do not meet the definition of biodegradable containers

OAC Rule 3745-27-45(C)(2) states in part,
All reasonable measures shall be employed to prevent acceptance of prohibited
material at the facility.

11. A few items were noted in the material placement area that are prohibited (i.e.
plastic bags, cans, etc.). Please continue to remove unauthorized materials from
the Compost Facility and continue to educate persons disposing of yard waste at
the Compost Facility regarding proper management of unauthorized material.

OAC Rule 3745-27-45(G) states in part,
Surface water management. The owner or operator of a composting facility shall control surface
water run-off and run-on, prevent ponding and erosion, and minimize the impact to surface and
ground waters...
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12. Minor ponded water was noted in the materials placement area on this day.
Work has been done in the material placement area over the last few years to
properly control surface water, including repairs to ruts, grading, and a new
culvert.

Landfill:

Mr. Tim McKee and Mr. Heath Osborn represented the Landfill during the inspection.

OAC Rule 3745-27-14(A)(1) states in part,
Continuing operation and maintenance of the leachate management system

OAC Rule 3745-27-14(A)(3) states in part,
Contain and properly manage the leachate of the sanitary landfill facility.

13. The leachate sumps on the east, southwest, and southeast sides of the landfill
were inspected. Flow of leachate was observed flowing into the east and
southeast sump. The leachate level in the southwest sump was just at the outlet
pipe. Furthermore, no leachate outbreaks were noted on this day.

The owner/operator notified Ohio EPA on June 27, 2011, via the "Post Closure
Inspection Form," that the leachate force main on the east side of the Landfill was
plugged and a temporary hose was being used to pump leachate from the east
manhole to the leachate collection tank. According to conversations with Mr.
McKee and Mr. Mike Smith of the County Engineers Office, the leachate line has
been plugged since early spring. The temporary hose that is being used
periodically leaks, as stated by Mr. McKee and Mr. Smith and by evidence of
stained soil around the manhole. The owner/operator of the Landfill has replaced
the temporary flexible hose multiple times as it develops leaks. The
owner/operator of the Landfill is in violation of OAC Rule 3745-27-14(A)(1)
and (3) for failing to maintain the leachate management system and for
failing to manage the leachate appropriately. A stronger, more rigid temporary
line should have been used to keep the leachate from leaking onto the surface. of
the ground. Ohio EPA, DMWM, should have been notified immediately of the
plugged line in order to help facilitate a timely corrective measure.
On July 13 and 14, 2011, Mr. Smith e-mailed Ohio EPA with documentation that
the temporary hose had been replaced with a rigid line in order to prevent any
further leachate leaks. The violation has been averted. Please continue to
communicate with Ohio EPA regarding the progress of permenantly fixing the
force main line as well as submitting a construction certification report for the
force main replacement. Please keep in mind that the Closure Plan approved on
May 17, 1994, states that the owner/operator will clean out the perimeter
collection piping once every two years. This may help reduce the possibility of
the force main plugging up in the future.
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OAC Rule 3745-27-14(A)(2) states,
Maintaining the integrity and effectiveness of the cap system, including making repairs to the cap
system as necessary to correct the effects of settling, dead vegetation, subsidence, ponding,
erosion, leachate outbreaks, or other events, and preventing run-on and runoff from eroding or
otherwise damaging the cap system.

14. Vegetative cover on the cap was good. Minor erosion was noted on south side of
the Landfill in the surface water ditch. This area may need to be regraded and
reseeded. Mr. McKee indicated that the Landfill was mowed in June.

OAC Rule 3745-27-14(A)(4) states in part,
Quarterly inspection of a sanitary landfill facility during each year of the post-closure care period
and submittal of a written summary to the appropriate Ohio EPA district office not later than fifteen
days after the inspection date

15. The owner/operator has adequately completed and submitted quarterly
inspections of the Landfill documenting any pertinent corrective actions taken to
maintain the Landfill.

Compliance with the requirements outlined in this letter, or the solid and infectious waste
provisions in ORC Chapter 3734 and the rules promulgated thereunder, does not relieve the
owner/operator of his/her obligation to comply with other State and Federal laws and regulations.

This correspondence addressed specific observations only for the areas of the Hardin County
Transfer Station, Hardin County Closed Landfill, and Hardin County Class IV Compost Facility
that were inspected. Nothing present in, nor absent from this correspondence is intended to
mean that no other violations existed at the facilities at the time of inspections.

I can be reached at (419) 373-3079 if you have any question regarding this inspection.

Sincerely,

Jerem coles, RS
Environmental Specialist II
Division of Materials and Waste Management
Ilir

PC-.	 Mr. Duane Paul, Hardin County Transfer Station
Mr. Michael Smith, Hardin County Engineer
File: DMWM-SW, Hardin County, Hardin County Transfer Station, Inspections
DMWM-SW, Hardin County, Compost 	
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